64

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2005

SINOLINK WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS LIMITED

2. APPLICATION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS AND CHANGES IN

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Investment properties

In the current year, the Group has, for the first time, applied HKAS 40 “Investment Property”. The Group has

elected to use the fair value model to account for its investment properties which requires gains or losses

arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties to be recognised directly in profit or loss for

the year in which they arise. The application of HKAS 40 has no financial impact in prior year as the Group

did not have investment properties in prior year.

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HFKRSs and changes in accounting policies as at 31

December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are summarised below:

31 December Retrospective 31 December Opening 1 January

2004 Reclassification adjustments 2004 adjustments 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated) (restated)

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and equipment 2,374,254 – (83,011) 2,291,243 – 2,291,243

Prepaid lease payments – – 76,888 76,888 – 76,888

Goodwill 180,120 – 72,729 252,849 – 252,849

Negative goodwill (40,125) – 40,125 – – –

Interests in associates 70,677 – 118 70,795 – 70,795

Stock of properties 2,082,615 – 226,033 2,308,648 – 2,308,648

Trade and other payables (681,804) – (327,407) (1,009,211) – (1,009,211)

Taxation (79,470) – 15,881 (63,589) – (63,589)

Derivative financial instruments – – – – (112,591) (112,591)

Borrowings – amount due after one year (3,570,142) – 49,077 (3,521,065) 226 (3,520,839)

336,125 – 70,433 406,558 (112,365) 294,193

Retained earnings 1,413,530 – 12,183 1,425,713 (70,354) 1,355,359

Asset revaluation reserve 2,881 – (2,881) – – –

Goodwill reserve 2,632 – (2,632) – – –

Share option reserve – – 965 965 – 965

Minority interests – 1,888,445 10,635 1,899,080 (42,011) 1,857,069

1,419,043 1,888,445 18,270 3,325,758 (112,365) 3,213,393

Equity component of convertible

bonds of a listed subsidiary – – 48,350 48,350 – 48,350

Equity component of share option

reserve of listed subsidiaries – – 3,813 3,813 – 3,813

Minority interests 1,888,445 (1,888,445) – – – –

3,307,488 – 70,433 3,377,921 (112,365) 3,265,556

65

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2005

ANNUAL REPORT 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs and changes in accounting policies to the Group’s

equity at 1 January 2004 are summarised below:

As originally

stated Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Retained earnings 1,199,750 48,725 1,248,475

Asset revaluation reserve 3,129 (3,129) –

Goodwill reserve 2,632 (2,632) –

Minority interests 874,556 3,636 878,192

2,080,067 46,600 2,126,667

Equity component of convertible

bonds of a listed subsidiary – 48,350 48,350

2,080,067 94,950 2,175,017

66

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2005

SINOLINK WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS LIMITED

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Effect of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior

years are as follows:

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in staff cost and related expenses (40,393) (4,778)
Decrease in amortisation and depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 40 40
Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 14,213 4,090
Increase in release of negative goodwill 13,721 37,661